

No. 23-625

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEL JAMES BOAM,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Stephen S. Hart	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
HART LAW OFFICES, P.C.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
482 Constitution Way	Daniel A. Rubens
Suite 313	Thomas M. Bondy
Idaho Falls, ID 83402	Duncan Hosie
	ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
Amari L. Hammonds	51 West 52nd Street
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP	New York, NY 10019
355 S. Grand Avenue	(212) 506-5000
Suite 2700	jrosenkranz@orrick.com
Los Angeles, CA 90071	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. There Is An Entrenched Split Among The Courts Of Appeals On Whether Videos Showing No Sexual Conduct May Be Deemed To Depict “Sexually Explicit Conduct.”	2
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	5
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Review The Important And Recurring Question Presented.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 165 (2023).....	4
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020).....	4
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Close</i> , No. 21-1962, 2022 WL 17086495 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 2022)	3
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 63 F.4th 250 (4th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>United States v. Donoho</i> , 76 F.4th 588 (7th Cir. 2023)	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 38 F.4th 235 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 39 F.4th 674 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 843 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6

Vallier v. United States,
No. 23-1214, 2023 WL 5676909 (6th
Cir. Aug. 2, 2023)3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2251(a)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2252A 1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B)..... 2, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2256(2)(A)..... 1, 3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2256(2)(A)(v) 7
18 U.S.C. § 2256(8)..... 2
